

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**L.P.A. Filing No. 12497 of 2024**

-----  
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... .. **Appellants**

**Versus**

Himanshu Shekhar Choudhary ... .. **Respondent**

With

**L.P.A. Filing No. 12489 of 2024**

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III

For the Respondent : Ms. Akriti Shree, Advocate

-----  
**04/21.02.2025** Ms. Akriti Shree, learned counsel submits that she is filing *vakalatnama* on behalf of respondent in both the cases today itself.

Let these cases be listed on **19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025** under the heading for "Orders".

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**