

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
L.P.A. Filing No. 12497 of 2024

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Appellants**

Versus

Himanshu Shekhar Choudhary

... .. **Respondent**

With

L.P.A. Filing No. 12489 of 2024

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellants : Mr. Shahbaj Akhtar, A.C. to A.A.G-III

For the Respondent : Ms. Akriti Shree, Advocate

05/19.03.2025 Ms. Akriti Shree, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, submits that she has already put in her appearance on behalf of the respondent and has prayed for four weeks time in order to reply to the averments made in the instant appeal. She has also prayed that a copy of the memo of appeal be served upon her by the learned counsel for the appellants.

Mr. Shahbaj Akhtar, learned A.C. to A.A.G.-III is directed to serve two copies upon Ms. Akriti Shree, learned counsel appearing for the respondent within a week.

Let these cases be listed on **25th April, 2025**.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)