

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 12497 of 2024 (Filing No.)

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... Appellants

Versus

Himanshu Shekhar Choudhary ... Respondent

With

L.P.A. No. 12489 of 2024 (Filing No.)

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Appellants : Mr. Shahbaj Akhtar, A.C. to A.A.G.-III

For the Respondents : Ms. Akriti Shree, Advocate.

07/Dated: 20th August, 2025

As prayed, let the matter be listed on 10th September, 2025.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Amar/-