

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
L.P.A. No. 12497 of 2024 (Filing No.)**

-----  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ... .. **Appellants**  
**Versus**  
Himanshu Shekhar Choudhary ... .. **Respondent**  
**With**  
**L.P.A. No. 12489 of 2024 (Filing No.)**

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----  
For the Appellants : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, A.A.G.-III  
For the Respondent : Ms. Tanya Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Satakshi Priya Verma, Adv.

-----  
10/11.12.2025 Let these matters be listed on 16<sup>th</sup> January,  
2026.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**